

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-833

PIRELLI ARMSTRONG TIRE
CORPORATION, etc.,

Petitioner,

v.

META E. JENSEN, etc., et al.,

Respondent.

/

**PETITIONER'S
INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

On Certified Question from the
District Court of Appeal,
Second District

CARLTON, FIELDS, WARD,
EMMANUEL, SMITH & CUTLER, P.A.
4000 NationsBank Tower
100 SE Second Street
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 530-0050
Counsel for Pirelli Armstrong
Tire Corporation
By: WENDY F. LUMISH
Florida Bar No. 334332
JOSEPH H. LANG, JR.
Florida Bar No. 059404

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE COURT ERRED BY CONSIDERING A CONTINGENT RISK MULTIPLIER IN THE CONTEXT OF A FEE AWARD UNDER THE OFFER OF JUDGMENT STATUTE.	18
A. The Applicable Fee-Authorizing Statute does not Include the Contingent Risk Multiplier as Criteria to be Considered.	19
B. Consideration of a Multiplier is Inherently Inconsistent With the Purpose Behind Section 768.79.	23
C. Use of a Multiplier in the Context of the Offer of Judgment Statute Constitutes a Denial of Equal Protection.	27
II. CONSIDERATION OF A MULTIPLIER WAS ERROR UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.	31
A. Plaintiffs Failed to Present Evidence to Support any Adjustment to the Lodestar Based on a Multiplier.	33
III. THE COURT ERRED AND/OR ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN THE MANNER IN WHICH THE FEE AWARD WAS DETERMINED IN THIS CASE.	35
A. The Court Erred in its Interpretation of the "Results Obtained."	35
B. The Court Improperly Elevated the Contingent Risk Multiplier Over any Other Consideration.	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
C. The Trial Court Abused its Discretion in	

Failing to Award a Reduced Fee Under the Totality of the Circumstances of This Case.	38
CONCLUSION	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<u>Albert v. Goldman-Link,</u> 661 So. 2d 1293 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	18
<u>Alderman v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n,</u> 664 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)	23
<u>Alvarado v. Cassarino,</u> 706 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	35, 36
<u>Amente v. Newman,</u> 653 So. 2d 1030 (Fla. 1995)	23
<u>American Reliance Ins. Co. v. Nuell, Baron & Polsky,</u> 654 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	24
<u>Bankers Ins. Co. v. Gonzalez,</u> 545 So. 2d 907 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	32
<u>Bell v. U.S.B. Acquisition,</u> 734 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1999)	33
<u>Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Ass'n v. Carreras,</u> 633 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	20, 21, 22, 37
<u>Cheung v. Executive China Doral, Inc.,</u> 638 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994), <u>disagreed with on other grounds,</u> <u>Berry v. Scotty's, Inc.,</u> No. 97-00355, 1998 WL 161498 (Fla. 2d DCA Apr. 8, 1998)	21
<u>City of Burlington v. Dague,</u> 505 U.S. 557, 112 S.Ct. 2638, 120 L.Ed.2d 449 (1992)	34
<u>City of St. Petersburg v. Siebold,</u> 48 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1950)	23
<u>Collins v. Wilkins,</u> 664 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	11, 22, 26, 37
<u>Dandridge v. Williams,</u> 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Eagleman v. Eagleman,
673 So. 2d 946 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)24

F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia,
253 U.S. 412 (1920)28

Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Rowe,
472 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1985)passim

Garrett v. Mohammed,
686 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)21, 26

Georgia S. & Fla. Ry. Co. v. Seven-Up Bottling Co.,
175 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1965)31

Gonzalez v. Veloso,
731 So. 2d 63 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)16, 34

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)28

In re Platt,
586 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 1991)31

Lynch v. Overholser,
369 U.S. 705 (1962)30

Mackey v. Household Bank, F.S.B.,
677 So. 2d 1295 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)23, 24

Mirisena v. Chemlawn Corp.,
567 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)21, 22

Penillos v. Cedars of Lebanon Hosp. Corp.,
403 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981)31

Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizen's
Council for Clean Air, 83 U.S. 711 (1987)32

Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. v. Jenson,
752 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)14

Richardson v. Merkle,
646 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994)20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996)29

Santa Clara County v. Southern Pacific R.R.,
18 U.S. 394 (1886)28

Sawyer v. Sigler,
 320 F. Supp. 690 (D. Neb. 1970),
aff'd, 445 F.2d 818 (8th Cir. 1971)30

Schick v. Department of Agric.
 and Consumer Servs.,
 599 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 1992)15, 19, 20, 21

Simmons v. Royal Florida Distributors, Inc.,
 724 So. 2d 99 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)34

Standard Guar. Ins. Co. v. Quanstrom,
 555 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1990)passim

Stewart Select Cars, Inc. v. Moore,
 619 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)21

Sweatt v. Painter,
 339 U.S. 629 (1950)29

TGI Friday's, Inc. v. Dvorak,
 663 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1995)passim

TransFlorida Bank v. Miller,
 576 So. 2d 752 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)20

Vildibill v. Johnson,
 492 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 1986)26, 30

What an Idea, Inc. v. Sitko,
 505 So. 2d 497 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)21, 22

Statutes

Section 440.34, Florida Statutes21, 22

Section 443.041(2)(b), Florida Statutes21

Section 501.215, Florida Statutes21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Section 57.105, Florida Statutes20

Section 73.091, Florida Statutes19, 20

Section 73.092, Florida Statutes20

Section 766.31, Florida Statutes20

Section 768.79, Florida Statutes (1993)passim

Other Authorities

Joseph Tussman & Jacobus tenBroek, The Equal Protection of the
Laws,
37 Cal. L. Rev. 341 (1949)28

Regulations

Florida Bar Code of Professional
Responsibility DR 2-106(B)22

Florida Rule of Professional Conduct 4-1.522

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. art. I, § 228

U.S. Const. Amend. 1428
